The Group also applies the following practical expedients:

1) The Group applies a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics to measure lease liabilities.

2) The Group accounts for those leases for which the lease term ends on or before December 31,

2019 as short-term leases.

3) The Group excludes initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets on January

1, 2019.

4) The Group uses hindsight, such as in determining lease terms, to measure lease liabilities.

For leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amounts of right-of-use

assets and lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 are determined as at the carrying amounts of the

respective leased assets and finance lease payables on December 31, 2018.

The Group as lessor

The Group will not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor and will account for

those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

- 15 -

Anticipated impact on assets, liabilities and equity

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Prepayments for leases   $ 201,486   $ (176,211)   $ 25,275

Lease assets, net   760   (760)   -

Right-of-use assets, net   -   2,020,507   2,020,507

Total effect on assets   $ 202,246   $ 1,843,536   $ 2,045,782

Lease liabilities - non-current   $ -   $ 1,748,076   $ 1,784,076

Finance lease payables - non-current   656   (656)   -

Reserve for liabilities - non-current   -   60,116   60,116

Total effect on liabilities   $ 656   $ 1,843,536   $ 1,844,192

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC) for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 “Interest Rate Benchmark

Reform”

 January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 3)

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition

date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after